IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON APPLIED SUPERCONDUCTIVITY, VOL. 27, NO. 7, OCTOBER 2017 1700405
High-Quality Factor Superconducting Flexible
Resonators Embedded in Thin-Film Polyimide
HD-4110
Simin Zou, Student Member, IEEE, Yang Cao, Vaibhav Gupta, Student Member, IEEE,
Bhargav Yelamanchili, Student Member, IEEE, John A. Sellers, Charles D. Ellis, David B. Tuckerman, Fellow, IEEE,
and Michael C. Hamilton, Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—We present the design, fabrication procedure, and

on thin film polyimide for quantum computing applications,” Supercond.
Sci. Technol., vol. 29, no. 8, 2016, Art. no. 084007. doi:10.1088/0953-
2048/29/8/084007.
[4] S. Priyabadini, T. Sterken, M. Cauwe, L. Van Hoorebeke, and J.
Van-fleteren, “High-yield fabrication process for 3d-stacked ultrathin
chippackages using photo-definable polyimide and symmetry in pack-
age,” IEEE Trans. Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 4, no. 1,
pp. 158–167, Jan. 2014. doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2013.2284068.
[5] W. Christiaens, T. Loeher, B. Pahl, M. Feil, B. Vandevelde, and J.
Vanfleteren, “Embedding and assembly of ultrathin chips in multi-
layer flex boards,” Circuit World, vol. 34, no. 3, pp. 3–8, 2008. doi:
10.1108/03056120810896209.
[6] L. Wang, T. Sterken, M. Cauwe, D. Cuypers, and J. Vanfleteren, “Fabrica-
tion and characterization of flexible ultrathin chip package using photosen-
sitive polyimide,” IEEE Trans. Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 2,
no. 7, pp. 1099–1106, Jul. 2012. doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2012.2188402.
[7] S. Zou et al., “Influence of fatigue and bending strain on critical currents of
niobium superconducting flexible cables containing Ti and Cu interfacial
layers,” IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 27, no. 4, Jun. 2017, Art.
no. 6000605. doi: 10.1109/TASC.2016.2641239.
[8] H. Cao, A.-L. Li, C. Nguyen, Y.-B. Peng, and J.-C. Chiao, “An integrated
flexible implantable micro-probe for sensing,” IEEE Sensors J., vol. 12,
no. 5, pp. 1618–1624, May 2012. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2011.2173674.
[9] S. Zou, P. Xu, and M. C. Hamilton, “Resistive switching characteristics in
printed Cu/CuO/(AgO)/Ag memristors,” Electron. Lett., vol. 49, no. 13,
pp. 829–830, 2013. doi: 10.1049/el.2013.1302.
[10] V. Misra et al., “Flexible technologies for self-powered wearable health
and environmental sensing neurotransmitters,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 103, no. 4,
pp. 665–681, Apr. 2015. doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2015.2412493.
[11] S. Zou and M. C. Hamilton, “Flexible non-volatile Cu/Cux O/Ag ReRAM
memory devices fabricated using ink-jet printing technology,” in Proc.
IEEE 64th Electron. Components Technol. Conf., 2014, pp. 441–446. doi:
10.1109/ECTC.2014.6897321.
[12] HD MicroSystems, “PI-2600 Series—Low stress applications product bul-
letin,” 2009. [Online]. Available: http://www.dupont.com/content/dam/
dupont/products-and-services/electronic-and-electrical-materials/
semiconductor-fabrication-and-packaging-materials/documents/PI-
2600_ProcessGuide.pdf
[13] HD MicroSystems, “HD-4100 Series product bulletin,” 2014.
[Online]. Available: http://www.hdmicrosystems.com/HDMicroSystems/
en_US/products/photodefineable/HD-4100_negative_solvent.html
[14] V. Gupta et al., “Preserving niobium superconductivity in thin-film super-
conducting flexible cables,” in Proc. IMAPS 12th Int. Conf. Exhib. Device
Packag., 2016, pp. 002075–002094. doi: 10.4071/2016DPC-THA32.
[15] S. Zou et al., “Embedded niobium using PI-2611 for superconduct-
ing flexible cables,” MRS Adv., vol. 2, pp. 2219–2204, 2017. doi:
10.1557/adv.2017.131.
[16] S. Metz, A. Bertsch, and P. Renau, “Partial release and detachment of
microfabricated metal and polymer structures by anodic metal dissolu-
tion,” J. Microelectromech. Syst., vol. 14, no. 2, pp. 383–391, 2005. doi:
10.1109/JMEMS.2004.839328.
[17] V. Gupta et al., “Minimizing film stress and degradation in thin-film Nb
superconducting cables,” in Proc. IMAPS 13th Int. Conf. Exhib. Device
Packag., 2017.
[18] Southwest Microwave, Inc., End Launch Connectors. [Online]. Available:
[19] D. M. Pozar, Microwave Engineering, 4th ed. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley,
2012, p. 280.
[20] J. P. Turneaure, “Measurements on superconducting Nb prototype struc-
tures at 1300 MHz,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 18, no. 3, pp. 166–167,
Jun. 1971. doi: 10.1109/TNS.1971.4325997.
[21] E. Belohoubek and E. Denlinge, “Loss considerations for microstrip res-
onators (short papers),” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. MTT-23,
no. 6, pp. 522–526, Jun. 1975. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1975.1128615.
[22] D. M. Pozar, Microwave Engineering, 4th ed. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley,
2012, p. 278.
[23] R. Bai, “Superconducting resonators on thin film flexible substrates,”
Ph.D. dissertation, Auburn Univ., Auburn, AL, USA, 2016. [Online].